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Presentation Outline

• US auto sales outlook

• US market share outlook

• Europe auto sales outlook

• Global auto sales outlook

• Historical sector valuations

• GM – Buy Thesis

• VC – Buy Thesis

• Ford – Buy Thesis

• Auto dealers – Sell Thesis

• Questions
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2013 SAAR 15.5m; 2014 Forecast 16.0m

We forecast 2014 SAAR of 16.0m and 2015 SAAR of 16.2m

Our 2014 forecast implies ~3% y/y growth, slower than the ~11% CAGR over the last 4 years

Our forecast is consistent with UBS econometric model forecast
• U of M Index of Consumer Confidence (79% correlation)

• Used Vehicle Pricing (45% correlation) 

US Auto Sales History and Forecast

Source: Wards, UBS
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Slowing Growth, But Still Positive

Mixed Leading Indicators
• Manheim used car prices near record highs and likely 

fall with higher lease returns

• U of M solid but only slightly above historic average

• Interest rates likely rise 

Underlying fundamentals still solid
• Still recovering from worst decline in 70 years (2009)

• Record vehicle age

• Housing & employment support growth

• Only approaching "normalized" level of sales

U of M Index: Conditions for Buying New Vehicle 

Source: U of M Consumer Survey

Manheim Index vs. Used CPI

Source: Manheim Consulting, 
US Department of Labor, UBS

Auto Credit Availability

Source: UBS Dealer Survey

Source: FactSet, CNW, AutoData, UBS

US Sales Trend Dec-13 15.3 16.30 15.2  

U of M Conditions for Buying New Dec-13 134 120 130  

Manheim Index Nov-13 122.4 122.3 122.6  

Used CPI Nov-13 1.487 1.501 1.475  

UBS Survey Financing Dec-13 15% 16.0% 22%  

Incentives (Autodata) Nov-13 2,667 2,574 2,490  

Average New FICO Score Nov-13 631 635 655  

Macro Indicators

Unemployment Nov-13 7.0% 7.3% 7.8%  

Housing Starts Nov-13 1.091 0.889 0.842  

Y/Y Auto Industry Indicators
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Normalized Demand 16m to 17m 

Source: Wards, UBS

Auto Sales Trend - Logarithmic/Growth

Source: Wards, UBS

Auto Sales Trend - Linear

R2 = 56%
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Normalized US Sales Outlook

Source: Polk, Dept of Transportation, UBS

Source 2010 2011 2012 2013E 2014E 2015E
Scrappage 11.6 12.8 12.2 13.1 13.2 13.3
New Drivers 2.3 1.5 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.4
Density 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3
"Normal" US Sales 15.1 15.6 15.8 16.7 16.8 17.0
US Sales Estimate 11.7 12.7 14.5 15.5 16.0 16.2
Ending Density 1.22  1.21  1.21  1.21  1.21  1.21  

Logarithmic trend (more appropriate vs. Linear) also suggests a 16m "normalized" demand

Bottoms up analysis points to 
"normalized" demand of 16m to 17m
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US Market Share 

Source: Wards

US Light Vehicle Market Share

Source: Wards Source: Wards

 2012 2013 YTD Month  
Assembler 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 YTD YTD 12/12 11/13 12/13 y/y y/y
GM 22.4% 19.9% 19.1% 19.7% 18.0% 18.0% 17.9% 18.2% 17.1% 17.0% 0  bp -120  bp
Ford  14.2% 15.3% 16.5% 16.6% 15.3% 15.3% 15.7% 15.5% 15.0% 15.6% 40  bp 20  bp
Toyota 16.8% 17.0% 15.3% 12.9% 14.4% 14.4% 14.4% 14.4% 14.4% 14.1% 0  bp -30  bp
Honda 10.8% 11.1% 10.6% 9.0% 9.9% 9.9% 9.8% 9.8% 9.4% 10.0% 0  bp 20  bp
Nissan 7.2% 7.4% 7.9% 8.2% 7.9% 7.9% 8.0% 7.3% 8.6% 8.1% 10  bp 80  bp
   Japan 3 34.8% 35.5% 33.8% 30.1% 32.2% 32.2% 32.3% 31.6% 32.4% 32.2% 10  bp 70  bp
Hyundai / Kia 5.1% 7.1% 7.7% 8.9% 8.7% 8.7% 8.1% 7.3% 8.2% 7.1% -60  bp -20  bp
VW / Audi 2.4% 2.8% 3.1% 3.5% 4.0% 4.0% 3.6% 4.4% 3.6% 3.8% -40  bp -60  bp
BMW 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 3.2% 2.9% 3.3% 0  bp 0  bp
Porsche 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0  bp 0  bp
Daimler 1.9% 2.0% 2.0% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3% 3.0% 2.7% 10  bp 40  bp
Mazda 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 1.9% 1.8% 2.0% 1.7% 1.7% -10  bp -30  bp
Mitsubishi 0.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0  bp 20  bp
Others 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 0  bp 0  bp

GM and Ford long-term market shares
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GM: New vehicle launches in the last 12 months

Source: Global Insight, UBS estimates

Brand Product Segment QTR % 

Cadillac CTS Mid-Size Car Q3 2013 2% 

Cadillac CTS Mid-Size Sports Car Q1 2014 0% 

Cadillac ELR Compact Car Q4 2013 New 

Cadillac Escalade Full-Size SUV Q1 2014 1% 

Cadillac Escalade ESV Full-Size SUV Q1 2014 0% 

Chevrolet Corvette Compact Sports Car Q3 2013 1% 

Chevrolet Silverado Full-Size Pickup Q2 2013 13% 

Chevrolet Silverado HD Full-Size Pickup Q1 2014 4% 

Chevrolet Suburban Full-Size SUV Q1 2014 2% 

Chevrolet Tahoe Full-Size SUV Q1 2014 3% 

GMC Sierra Full-Size Pickup Q2 2013 5% 

GMC Sierra HD Full-Size Pickup Q1 2014 1% 

GMC Yukon Full-Size SUV Q1 2014 1% 

GMC Yukon XL Full-Size SUV Q1 2014 1% 

Total General Motors      33% 

 

GM: Vehicle Launch Summary Q1 2013 to Q1 2014
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Ford: New vehicle launches in the last 12 months

Brand Product Segment QTR % 

Ford Transit Full-Size Van Q1 2014 5% 

Ford Transit Connect Compact Van Q4 2013 2% 

Lincoln MKC Compact CUV Q4 2013 0% 

Total Ford      7% 

 

Ford: Vehicle Launch Summary Q1 2013 to Q1 2014

Source: Global Insight, UBS estimates
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European Sales: Expect a Modest Recovery from Trough Levels

Europe Auto Sales History and Forecast

Source: Global Insight, UBS

Source: Global Insight, UBS

2013 Est. Sales vs. Peak

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013E 2014E 2015E
Western Europe 16,187   15,956   16,433   16,479   16,699   16,839   15,653   14,899   14,470   14,433   13,153   12,797   13,113   13,730   

Germany 3,421     3,418     3,457     3,519     3,666     3,371     3,314     3,974     3,113     3,414     3,309     3,163     3,313     3,425     
France 2,550     2,390     2,421     2,487     2,441     2,527     2,510     2,676     2,669     2,634     2,283     2,135     2,186     2,342     
Italy 2,566     2,451     2,487     2,455     2,568     2,740     2,384     2,342     2,145     1,939     1,519     1,401     1,434     1,598     
Spain 1,601     1,680     1,853     1,917     1,910     1,892     1,328     1,060     1,099     915        778        815        848        928        
UK 2,834     2,887     2,902     2,769     2,677     2,749     2,430     2,188     2,261     2,208     2,292     2,531     2,557     2,562     

Eastern Europe 2,558     3,066     3,724     3,929     4,503     5,497     5,877     3,368     3,948     4,892     5,073     4,989     5,184     5,393     
Russia 1,136     1,235     1,462     1,565     1,995     2,622     2,940     1,477     1,910     2,690     2,949     2,793     2,902     2,930     

Total Europe 18,745   19,022   20,157   20,407   21,202   22,335   21,530   18,267   18,418   19,325   18,226   17,786   18,297   19,123   

We forecast European auto sales to be up 3% in 2014

• W. European sales have started to stabilize at weak levels

• Modest rebound in Germany and U.K.

• Spain boosted by scrappage incentives; Italy likely to follow

Sales are still tracking ~20% below peak 

• 2013 sales were a new trough

• 2013 est. sales of 17.8m well below peak of 22.3m

• Western and Central Europe recovery slower vs. Eastern Europe -14.6%
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Emerging markets sales outlook
Vehicle density (per 000) vs. GDP per capita ($)

Greater China Auto Sales (million units) Brazil Auto Sales (million units)

Source: Global Insight, UBS

Source: Bloomberg, CEIC, Government Statistics Departments; Based on 2010 data

Source: Global Insight, UBS
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US full size pickup sales (m) Full size pickup segment share
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GM: Buy Rating, $50 Price Target 

Solid recovery in the US full size pickup market

• We forecast 2014 full size pickup sales of 2.1m (up 

10% y/y) & segment share of 12.9% (up 90 bps y/y)

• Segment share still well below peak level of 14.8%

• Strength driven by a housing recovery & shale growth

GM's pickup share to benefit from K2XX launch

• Full benefit of K2XX pickup launch will kick-in in Q114

• K2XX based heavy duty pickups and full size SUV 

launch in H114 to provide further share boost

• High segment brand loyalty; historically each launch 

from GM or Ford has resulted in a 3-7% share swing 

Source: Ward's, UBS

Source: Ward's, UBS

US full size pickup sales and segment share 

GM 2013 to 2014 Market Share Analysis
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GM: Buy Rating, $50 Price Target 

Higher pickup mix will drive margin expansion

• We forecast GM's 2014 NA EBIT margins to be 9.3%, 

up 130 bps y/y

• Strong pickup mix will drive 2014 margins as pickups 

have the highest pre-tax profit contribution  

Returning cash to shareholders

• Management has a positive tone on returning cash to 

shareholders through share buybacks and/or dividends

• We estimate that GM will have excess liquidity of over 

$2.5bn ending Q3 2013. 

• Completed over $5bn repurchase from UST in 2012; 

Canadian government & UAW VEBA still own shares. 

2013: Estimated incremental profit per unit by type

Source: UBS estimates

Source: UBS estimates

GM: Estimated excess liquidity ($bn)
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Visteon: Buy Rating, $96 Price Target 

Compelling sum-of-the-parts value

• VC shares do not give full credit to the appreciation and further upside in Halla stock price

• VC electronics is not fully reflected in the stock price

Analysis of Visteon Share Price

Source: Company reports, FactSet, UBS estimates;  Note: Halla's current price of KRW 35,700 implies ~$50 per share in value to VC

UBS Korea analyst has a Halla price target of KRW 44,000 implying ~$62 per share in value to VC

Breakup still possible but not urgent

• VC will likely divest interiors by mid year

• Focus to be on growth in climate & electronics
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Visteon: Buy Rating, $96 Price Target 

Discount to peers

• VC is trading below the supplier average despite the expected growth in Electronics & Climate 

• We believe the discount will narrow as the company highlights its growth outlook

Visteon 2014E EV/EBITDA vs. peers

Note: EV and EBITDA is adjusted for unfunded pension and OPEB liabilities and pension and OPEB expense.

Source: Company reports, UBS estimates, FactSet
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Ford: Buy Rating, $18 Price Target 

2015 to be a record year after a transitional 2014

• Ford to launch its pickup in H214, full benefits by Q115

• NA margin to rise from 8.6% in 2014 to 10.9% in 2015

• European margins to return to profitability in 2015 as 

the benefits from Genk, Belgium plant kick-in

• S. American margins to as currency issues subside  

Ford: Regional pre-tax profit summary

Source: Company data, UBS estimates

Product momentum to intensify over few years 

• Ford plans to launch 23 vehicles in 2014

• The new full size pickup will offer more aluminum, 

significantly lowering weight and raising fuel economy 

• Ford is adding 3 mfg. facilities - 2 China & 1 in Brazil

• Consistently gaining share in China from a low base 

2011 2012 2013E 2014E 2015E
North America 6,191 8,343 8,543 7,505 9,948

8.3% 10.4% 9.6% 8.6% 10.9%
South America 861 213 6 33 540

7.8% 2.1% 0.1% 0.3% 5.0%
Europe (27) (1,753) (1,535) (1,103) 323

-0.1% -6.6% -5.5% -3.7% 1.0%
Asia Pacific (92) (77) 452 564 725

-1.1% -0.8% 3.9% 4.5% 5.5%
Other/Other Automotive (540) (470) (701) (838) (660)

Total Autos 6,393 6,256 6,764 6,163 10,876
Financial Services 2,431 1,710 1,752 1,886 2,029

Pretax Income: 8,824 7,966 8,517 8,049 12,905
Tax (2,635) (2,371) (2,040) (2,433) (4,097)

Min Interest (9) 1 (4) (8) (12)
Net Income 6,180 5,596 6,473 5,608 8,796
EPS 1.51$     1.41$     1.60$     1.40$     2.20$        
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Bearish on Dealers: AN (Sell, $49 price target) & SAH (Sell, $21 price target )

 AN SAH PAG GPI ABG LAD Avg 

F&I % of Sales 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 

F&I % of Gross Profit 23% 20% 16% 23% 22% 21% 21% 

Financing % 33% 40% 35%1 35% 30% 35%1 35% 

% US Sales 100% 100% 64% 94% 100% 100% 93% 

Gross Profit % from Financing F&I 7.6% 8.1% 3.6% 7.7% 6.5% 7.3% 6.8% 

Financing F&I Gross Profit 188.5 100.2 72.3 85.5 50.0 39.3  

Financing F&I SG&A Estimate (20% Gross) -37.7 -20.0 -14.5 -17.1 -10.0 -7.9  

Financing F&I Operating Income 150.8 80.1 57.8 68.4 40.0 31.4  

Financing F&I % of Total Operating Income 23% 33% 16% 30% 22% 21% 24% 

Financing F&I Net Income 92.6 49.6 38.9 42.6 25.0 19.4  

Financing F&I % of Total Net Income 29% 49% 20% 43% 30% 24% 33% 

 
1 Company did not provide an estimates, this is based on industry average of 35% 

Source: Company data, UBS ests.

Analysis published on 5/21/2013 in our report titled: Peak Valuations Despite CFPB Risk

Potential risk from Consumer Finance Protection Bureau (CFPB) 

• CFPB's March bulletin highlights discriminatory dealer markups 

• Potential actions include flat fees, flat markups, and caps on markups

• We estimate that potential CFPB actions put ~33% of dealer profits, on average, at risk

Dealer Financing F&I Risk Analysis
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Bearish on Dealers: AN (Sell, $49 price target) & SAH (Sell, $21 price target )

Source: Company data, Factset, UBS

Auto dealer P/E rations on 2014 consensus ests.
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Dealer valuations remain high relative to historical range

• Despite significant earnings risk from CFPB, dealer valuations are at or near all time highs

• Rising interest rates could further taper earnings as dealer finance inventory through variable rate debt 

• Investors have been moving away from defensive names to names with higher operating leverage  



Thank you 

Any Questions?
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Risk Statement

The global auto industry is highly cyclical, vulnerable to sudden shifts in consumer sentiment, employment, interest rates, and 
general economic activity. Auto companies have high fixed costs, and therefore earnings and cash flows can dramatically 
change with sudden shifts in vehicle demand. Parts suppliers are further exposed to customer pricing pressure, shifts in OEM 
market share, volatile production schedules, and unforeseen changes in technology. Through its building efficiency segment, JCI 
is also exposed to non-residential and residential construction. JCI is also exposed to lead, steel, resin, foam chemicals, copper, 
and fuel costs. BWA is heavily dependant on the European market, and in particular diesel engines. In addition, BWA’s 
drivetrain segment supplies transfer cases for SUVs in the US market. Consequently, the continued shift toward cars from light 
trucks and SUVs will negatively impact this segment. BWA also is exposed to steel and nickel pricing. LEA is exposed to 
fluctuations in the price of steel, polypropylene, and copper. Both Visteon and Dana mitigated a number of their former risks in
bankruptcy and have emerged as much healthier and more streamlined businesses. Given the companies have corrected a large 
portion of their former operational and liquidity issues, we view the biggest near-term risks to be similar to those of their 
publicly traded supplier peers – including commodity exposure, OEM pricing pressures, and production schedule shifts. In 
addition to these end market risks as a supplier Meritor is also exposed to customer pricing pressures, commodity price risks
(primarily steel), shifting OEM share and volatile OEM production schedules.
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Required disclosures

Source: UBS. Rating allocations are as of 31 December 2013. 
1:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the 12-month rating category. 2:Percentage of companies within 
the 12-month rating category for which investment banking (IB) services were provided within the past 12 months. 
3:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the Short-Term rating category. 4:Percentage of companies 
within the Short-Term rating category for which investment banking (IB) services were provided within the past 12 months. 

UBS Investment Research: Global Equity Rating Definitions

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG. UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates are referred to
herein as UBS.

For information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research product; historical performance
information; and certain additional disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit www.ubs.com/disclosures. The figures
contained in performance charts refer to the past; past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results. Additional information will be made
available upon request. UBS Securities Co. Limited is licensed to conduct securities investment consultancy businesses by the China Securities
Regulatory Commission.

Analyst Certification

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that the analyst covered in this 
report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared in an independent manner, including with respect to 
UBS, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the 
research report.
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Required Disclosures (Continued)

KEY DEFINITIONS:  Forecast Stock Return (FSR)  is defined as expected percentage price appreciation plus gross dividend
yield over the next 12 months.   Market Return Assumption (MRA)  is defined as the one-year local market interest rate
plus 5% (a proxy for, and not a forecast of, the equity risk premium).   Under Review (UR)  Stocks may be flagged as UR
by the analyst, indicating that the stock's price target and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually
in response to an event that may affect the investment case or valuation.   Short-Term Ratings  reflect the expected near-
term (up to three months) performance of the stock and do not reflect any change in the fundamental view or investment
case.   Equity Price Targets  have an investment horizon of 12 months.  

EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL CASES:  UK and European Investment Fund ratings and definitions are: Buy:  Positive
on factors such as structure, management, performance record, discount;   Neutral:  Neutral on factors such as structure,
management, performance record, discount;   Sell:  Negative on factors such as structure, management, performance
record, discount.   Core Banding Exceptions (CBE):  Exceptions to the standard +/-6% bands may be granted by the
Investment Review Committee (IRC). Factors considered by the IRC include the stock's volatility and the credit spread of the
respective company's debt. As a result, stocks deemed to be very high or low risk may be subject to higher or lower bands
as they relate to the rating. When such exceptions apply, they will be identified in the Company Disclosures table in the
relevant research piece.  

Research analysts contributing to this report who are employed by any non-US affiliate of UBS Securities LLC are not
registered/qualified as research analysts with the NASD and NYSE and therefore are not subject to the restrictions contained
in the NASD and NYSE rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by
a research analyst account. The name of each affiliate and analyst employed by that affiliate contributing to this report, if
any, follows. 

UBS Securities LLC:  Colin Langan, CFA; Rahul Chadha.   
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Company Disclosures 

Company Disclosures 

Company Name Reuters 12-month rating Short-term rating Price Price date

AutoNation Inc.16 AN.N Sell N/A US$49.17 08 Jan 2014

Ford Motor Co.6a, 6b, 6c, 7, 16 F.N Buy N/A US$15.54 08 Jan 2014

General Motors Company2, 4, 6a, 6b, 6c, 7, 16 GM.N Buy N/A US$40.42 08 Jan 2014

Sonic Automotive Inc.16 SAH.N Sell N/A US$23.05 08 Jan 2014

Visteon Corp.16 VC.N Buy N/A US$82.05 08 Jan 2014

Source: UBS. All prices as of local market close. 
Ratings in this table are the most current published ratings prior to this report. They may be more recent than the stock 
pricing date 

2. UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries has acted as manager/co-manager in the underwriting or placement of 
securities of this company/entity or one of its affiliates within the past 12 months. 

4. Within the past 12 months, UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries has received compensation for investment banking 
services from this company/entity. 

6a. This company/entity is, or within the past 12 months has been, a client of UBS Securities LLC, and investment 
banking services are being, or have been, provided. 

6b. This company/entity is, or within the past 12 months has been, a client of UBS Securities LLC, and non-investment 
banking securities-related services are being, or have been, provided. 

6c. This company/entity is, or within the past 12 months has been, a client of UBS Securities LLC, and non-securities 
services are being, or have been, provided. 

7. Within the past 12 months, UBS Securities LLC has received compensation for products and services other than 
investment banking services from this company/entity. 

16. UBS Securities LLC makes a market in the securities and/or ADRs of this company. 

Unless otherwise indicated, please refer to the Valuation and Risk sections within the body of this report. 
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General Motors Company (US$) 
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Sonic Automotive Inc. (US$) 
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Visteon Corp. (US$) 
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Research will initiate, update and cease coverage solely at the discretion of UBS Investment Bank Research Management. The analysis contained in this document is based on numerous 
assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different results. The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel, sales 
personnel and other parties for the purpose of gathering, applying and interpreting market information. UBS relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more 
areas within UBS into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of UBS. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by research management and senior 
management (not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of UBS Investment 
Bank as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part.

For financial instruments admitted to trading on an EU regulated market: UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries (excluding UBS Securities LLC) acts as a market maker or liquidity provider (in 
accordance with the interpretation of these terms in the UK) in the financial instruments of the issuer save that where the activity of liquidity provider is carried out in accordance with the definition 
given to it by the laws and regulations of any other EU jurisdictions, such information is separately disclosed in this document. For financial instruments admitted to trading on a non-EU regulated 
market: UBS may act as a market maker save that where this activity is carried out in the US in accordance with the definition given to it by the relevant laws and regulations, such activity will be 
specifically disclosed in this document. UBS may have issued a warrant the value of which is based on one or more of the financial instruments referred to in the document. UBS and its affiliates 
and employees may have long or short positions, trade as principal and buy and sell in instruments or derivatives identified herein; such transactions or positions may be inconsistent with the 
opinions expressed in this document.



27

Global disclaimer continued
United Kingdom and the rest of Europe: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is distributed by UBS Limited to persons who are eligible counterparties or professional clients. UBS Limited is authorised
by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. France: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Securities 
France S.A. UBS Securities France S.A. is regulated by the ACP (Autorité de Contrôle Prudentiel) and the Autorité des Marchés Financiers (AMF). Where an analyst of UBS Securities France S.A. has contributed 
to this document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Securities France S.A. Germany: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Deutschland AG. UBS 
Deutschland AG is regulated by the Bundesanstalt fur Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin). Spain: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Securities España SV, SA. UBS Securities 
España SV, SA is regulated by the Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores (CNMV). Turkey: Distributed by UBS Limited. No information in this document is provided for the purpose of offering, marketing and 
sale by any means of any capital market instruments and services in the Republic of Turkey. Therefore, this document may not be considered as an offer made or to be made to residents of the Republic of Turkey. 
UBS AG is not licensed by the Turkish Capital Market Board under the provisions of the Capital Market Law (Law No. 6362). Accordingly, neither this document nor any other offering material related to the 
instruments/services may be utilized in connection with providing any capital market services to persons within the Republic of Turkey without the prior approval of the Capital Market Board. However, according to 
article 15 (d) (ii) of the Decree No. 32, there is no restriction on the purchase or sale of the securities abroad by residents of the Republic of Turkey. Poland: Distributed by UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona
odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce. Russia: Prepared and distributed by UBS Securities CJSC. Switzerland: Distributed by UBS AG to persons who are institutional investors only. Italy: Prepared by UBS Limited 
and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Italia Sim S.p.A. UBS Italia Sim S.p.A. is regulated by the Bank of Italy and by the Commissione Nazionale per le Società e la Borsa (CONSOB). Where an analyst of UBS 
Italia Sim S.p.A. has contributed to this document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Italia Sim S.p.A. South Africa: Distributed by UBS South Africa (Pty) Limited, an authorised user of 
the JSE and an authorised Financial Services Provider. Israel: This material is distributed by UBS Limited. UBS Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. UBS Securities Israel LB is a licensed Investment Marketer that is supervised by the Israel Securities Authority (ISA). UBS Limited and its affiliates incorporated 
outside Israel are not licensed under the Israeli Advisory Law. This Material is being issued only to and/or is directed only at persons who are Qualified Investors within the meaning of the Israeli Advisory Law, and 
this material must not be relied on or acted upon by any other persons. Saudi Arabia: This document has been issued by UBS AG (and/or any of its subsidiaries, branches or affiliates), a public company limited by 
shares, incorporated in Switzerland with its registered offices at Aeschenvorstadt 1, CH-4051 Basel and Bahnhofstrasse 45, CH-8001 Zurich. This publication has been approved by UBS Saudi Arabia (a subsidiary 
of UBS AG), a Saudi closed joint stock company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial register number 1010257812 having its registered office at Tatweer Towers, P.O. Box 75724, Riyadh 
11588, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. UBS Saudi Arabia is authorized and regulated by the Capital Market Authority to conduct securities business under license number 08113-37. United States: Distributed to US 
persons by either UBS Securities LLC or by UBS Financial Services Inc., subsidiaries of UBS AG; or by a group, subsidiary or affiliate of UBS AG that is not registered as a US broker-dealer (a ‘non-US affiliate’) to 
major US institutional investors only. UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc. accepts responsibility for the content of a document prepared by another non-US affiliate when distributed to US persons by 
UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc. All transactions by a US person in the securities mentioned in this document must be effected through UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc., and not 
through a non-US affiliate. Canada: Distributed by UBS Securities Canada Inc., a registered investment dealer in Canada and a Member-Canadian Investor Protection Fund, or by another affiliate of UBS AG that is 
registered to conduct business in Canada or is otherwise exempt from registration. Hong Kong: Distributed by UBS Securities Asia Limited. Singapore: Distributed by UBS Securities Pte. LB. [mica (p) 107/09/2013 
and Co. Reg. No.: 198500648C] or UBS AG, Singapore Branch. Please contact UBS Securities Pte. LB., an exempt financial adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110); or UBS AG, Singapore 
Branch, an exempt financial adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) and a wholesale bank licensed under the Singapore Banking Act (Cap. 19) regulated by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or document. The recipients of this document represent and warrant that they are accredited and institutional investors as defined 
in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289). Japan: Distributed by UBS Securities Japan Co., LB. to institutional investors only. Where this document has been prepared by UBS Securities Japan Co., LB., UBS 
Securities Japan Co., LB. is the author, publisher and distributor of the document. Australia: Distributed by UBS AG (Holder of Australian Financial Services License No. 231087) and/or UBS Securities Australia LB 
(Holder of Australian Financial Services License No. 231098). The Information in this document has been prepared without taking into account any investor’s objectives, financial situation or needs, and investors 
should, before acting on the Information, consider the appropriateness of the Information, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. If the Information contained in this document relates to the 
acquisition, or potential acquisition of a particular financial product by a ‘Retail’ client as defined by section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001 where a Product Disclosure Statement would be required, the retail 
client should obtain and consider the Product Disclosure Statement relating to the product before making any decision about whether to acquire the product. New Zealand: Distributed by UBS New Zealand LB. The 
information and recommendations in this publication are provided for general information purposes only. To the extent that any such information or recommendations constitute financial advice, they do not take into 
account any person’s particular financial situation or goals. We recommend that recipients seek advice specific to their circumstances from their financial advisor. Dubai: The research distributed by UBS AG Dubai 
Branch is intended for Professional Clients only and is not for further distribution within the United Arab Emirates. Korea: Distributed in Korea by UBS Securities Pte. LB., Seoul Branch. This document may have 
been edited or contributed to from time to time by affiliates of UBS Securities Pte. LB., Seoul Branch. Malaysia: This material is authorized to be distributed in Malaysia by UBS Securities Malaysia Sdn. Bhd
(253825-x). India: Prepared by UBS Securities India Private LB. 2/F, 2 North Avenue, Maker Maxity, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai (India) 400051. Phone: +912261556000 SEBI Registration 
Numbers: NSE (Capital Market Segment): INB230951431, NSE (F&O Segment) INF230951431, BSE (Capital Market Segment) INB010951437.

The disclosures contained in research documents produced by UBS Limited shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

UBS specifically prohibits the redistribution of this document in whole or in part without the written permission of UBS and UBS accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. Images 
may depict objects or elements that are protected by third party copyright, trademarks and other intellectual property rights. © UBS 2013. The key symbol and UBS are among the registered and unregistered 
trademarks of UBS. All rights reserved.


